

No. 08-1191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MORRISON, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
THE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BANKERS,  
THE EUROPEAN BANKING FEDERATION,  
AND THE AUSTRALIAN BANKERS' ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LOUIS R. COHEN	PAUL A. ENGELMAYER
ALI M. STOEPPELWERTH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
STEFANIE SCHNEIDER	DANIEL C. RICHENTHAL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	OMAR KHAN
HALE AND DORR LLP	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	HALE AND DORR LLP
Washington, DC 20006	399 Park Ave.
(202) 663-6000	New York, NY 10022
	(212) 230-8800
	paul.engelmayer@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 10(b) DOES NOT PROVIDE A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST A FOREIGN ISSUER WITH RESPECT TO TRANSACTIONS IN ITS SECURITIES IN FOREIGN MARKETS .....	4
A. The Existence Of An Implied Private Cause Of Action Depends On Whether Congress Intended To Create One.....	7
1. The private cause of action under Section 10(b) was created at a time when courts believed they should create causes of action to help enforce general federal policies.....	7
2. The Court has since clarified that causes of action are to be “implied” only where Congress intended them, and the Court has applied this principle to reject attempts to extend Section 10(b) beyond its current boundaries .....	8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. Nothing In Section 10(b) Or Its Legislative History Suggests An Intent To Create A Private Cause Of Action For Plaintiffs Who Purchase Or Sell The Securities Of A Foreign Issuer In A Foreign Market .....	9
C. Two Presumptions—A General Presumption Against Extraterritorial Effects And A Specific Presumption Of Comity—Counsel Against Extending The Section 10(b) Right Of Action To Transactions In Foreign Securities In Foreign Markets .....	13
1. Congress is presumed not to intend to regulate extraterritorially .....	13
2. Congress is also presumed to take into account the proper interests of foreign nations.....	14
II. THE EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF U.S. SECURITIES LAWS RISKS INTERFERING WITH OTHER NATIONS’ POLICY DECISIONS IN THIS HEAVILY REGULATED AREA.....	17
III. A BRIGHT-LINE TEST AS TO THE EXTRATERRITORIAL REACH, IF ANY, OF THE U.S. SECURITIES LAWS IS NECESSARY, SO AS TO RESPECT THE INTERESTS OF OTHER SOVEREIGN NATIONS.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>AVC Nederland B.V. v. Atrium Investor Partnership</i> , 740 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	19
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	12, 25
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	8, 32, 33
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	8
<i>City of Edinburgh Council ex rel. Lothian Pension Fund v. Vodafone Group Public Co.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 9921, 2008 WL 5062669 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2008).....	31
<i>Continental Grain v. Pacific Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	12
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3758, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2009 WL 3241404 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2009).....	31
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil, Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	13, 15
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	9
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	13
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	15
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	5
<i>In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5
<i>In re CP Ships Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 578 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>In re Rhodia S.A. Securities Litigation</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>In re SCOR Holding (Switz.) AG Litigation</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	31
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	31
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	4, 7
<i>Kardon v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946) .....	4, 7
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	9
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	15
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp. v.</i> <i>Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	12
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	7
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	14
<i>Musick, Peeler &amp; Garrett v. Employers Insur- ance of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	33
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	26
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	8
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	28
<i>Robinson v. TCI/US West Communications</i> , 117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959) .....	15
<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook</i> , 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1968).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	14
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	7, 8, 9, 13, 22, 23
<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	27
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	8
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	8
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	19
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd v. Angus Chemical</i> <i>Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	21
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	33
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	10, 11, 32

**DOCKETED CASES**

Amended Complaint, <i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse</i> <i>Group</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3758 (S.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 21, 2008) .....	30
Consolidated Amended Complaint, <i>In re UBS</i> <i>AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11225 (S.D.N.Y. filed May 8, 2009) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Declarations in Support of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Foreign Lead Plaintiffs’ Claims For Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction, <i>In re UBS AG Securities Litigation</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11225 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 30, 2009) (Dkt. Nos. 120, 122, 124-126).....	25
Second Amended Complaint, <i>In re Societe Generale Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2495 (S.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 8, 2010) .....	30

## FOREIGN CASES

<i>Compos v. Kentucky &amp; Indiana Terminal Railroad Co.</i> , 2 Lloyd’s Rep. 459, 1962 WL 22148 (Q.B. 1962) .....	13
Supreme People’s Court, <i>Trial of Civil Damages Cases Arising from Misrepresentation in the Securities Market Several Provisions</i> , arts. 6, 17 (Jan. 9, 2003) (P.R.C.), available at <a href="http://www.chinalawandpractice.com/Article/1693266/Search/Trial-of-Civil-Damages-Cases-Arising-from-Misrepresentation-in-the.html?Keywords=%22Trial+of+Civil+Damages+Cases+Arising+from+Misrepresentation%22">http://www.chinalawandpractice.com/Article/1693266/Search/Trial-of-Civil-Damages-Cases-Arising-from-Misrepresentation-in-the.html?Keywords=%22Trial+of+Civil+Damages+Cases+Arising+from+Misrepresentation%22</a> (unofficial translation) .....	9, 12

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C.	
§ 6.....	16
§ 78.....	10
§ 78dd .....	10, 11
§ 78j .....	7, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
17 C.F.R.	
§ 240.12b-2 .....	19
§ 240.13a-11 .....	5

## FOREIGN STATUTES

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices Relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2(c)(9) (2009).....	21
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, §§ 2(ha), 3 (2009) .....	21
Securities Law of the People’s Republic of China, arts. 67, 75 (2005), <i>in International Securities Regulation</i> (Robert C. Rosen et al. eds., Dec. 2007) .....	21
Spanish Securities Market Law, arts. 81(1), 82(1) (2007), <a href="http://www.cnmv.es/index_n_e.htm?english/Legislacion/Legislacion/indi_general_e.htm~/english/p_legislacion__1_e.html">http://www.cnmv.es/index_n_e.htm?english/Legislacion/Legislacion/indi_general_e.htm~/english/p_legislacion__1_e.html</a> (unofficial translation).....	21

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934).....	10
S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934).....	10
<i>Hearings on S. Res. 89 (72d Cong.) and S. Res. 56 and S. Res 97 (73d Cong.) Before the S. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 73d Cong., pt. 15 (1934).....</i>	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bhattacharya, Utpal & Hazem Daouk, <i>The World Price of Insider Trading</i> , 57 J. Fin. 75 (2002) .....	22
Briggs, Adrian & Peter Rees, <i>Civil Jurisdiction and Judgments</i> (4th ed. 2005) .....	25
Buschkin, Ilana T., <i>The Viability of Class Action Lawsuits in a Globalized Economy—Permitting Foreign Claimants to be Members of Class Action Lawsuits in the U.S. Federal Courts</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1563 (2005) .....	24
Buxbaum, Hannah L., <i>Multinational Class Actions Under Federal Securities Law: Managing Jurisdictional Conflict</i> , 46 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 14 (2007) .....	18, 19, 24
Carroll, Wayne J., <i>Market Manipulation: An International Comparison</i> , 9 J. Fin. Crime 300 (2002) .....	22
Choi, Stephen J. & Linda J. Silberman, <i>Transnational Litigation and Global Securities Class-Action Lawsuits</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 465 (2009) .....	17
Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>Law and the Market: The Impact of Enforcement</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 229 (2007) .....	22, 24, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Committee of European Securities Regulators, <i>Executive Summary to the Report on Administrative Measures and Sanctions as well as Criminal Sanctions Available in Member States under the Market Abuse Directive</i> , CESR-08-099 (Feb. 2008), available at <a href="http://www.cesr.eu/index.php?page=document_details&amp;id=4975&amp;from_id=22">http://www.cesr.eu/index.php?page=document_details&amp;id=4975&amp;from_id=22</a> .....	23
Condon, Mary, <i>Rethinking Enforcement and Litigation in Ontario Securities Regulation</i> , 32 Queen's L.J. 1 (2006) .....	18
Cox, James D., <i>Regulatory Competition in Securities Markets: An Approach for Reconciling Japanese and United States Disclosure Philosophies</i> , 16 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 149 (1993) .....	26
Duffy, Michael, "Fraud on the Market": <i>Judicial Approaches to Causation and Loss from Securities Nondisclosure in the United States, Canada and Australia</i> , 29 Melb. U. L. Rev. 621 (2005).....	25
Fishcel, Daniel R. & David J. Ross, <i>Should the Law Prohibit "Manipulation" in Financial Markets?</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 503 (1991).....	22
Friendly, Henry J., <i>In Praise of Erie—And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964).....	4, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jackson, Howell E., <i>Variation in the Intensity of Financial Regulation: Preliminary Evidence and Potential Implications</i> , 24 Yale J. Reg. 253 (2007).....	22
Loke, Alexander F.H., <i>The Efficacy of Securities Investors' Rights in Singapore</i> , 2009 Sing. J. Legal Stud. 109 (2009) .....	18
Note, <i>Predictability and Comity: Toward Common Principles of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1310 (1985).....	32
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987)	
§ 403.....	15, 16
§ 416.....	18
Reuveni, Erez, <i>Extraterritoriality as Standing: a Standing Theory of the Extraterritorial Application of the Securities Laws</i> , 43 U.C. Davis L. Rev. __ (forthcoming April 2010), available at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1496049">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1496049</a> .....	12, 16, 33
Rowe, Thomas D., Jr., <i>Debates Over Group Litigation in Comparative Perspective: What Can We Learn From Each Other?</i> , 11 Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L. 157 (2001).....	24, 26
Sachs, Margaret V., <i>The International Reach of Rule 10b-5: The Myth of Congressional Silence</i> , 28 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 677 (1990) .....	11, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
SEC Chairman Christopher Cox, Speech before the 34th Annual Securities Regulation Institute (Jan. 24, 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2007/spch012407c.htm">http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2007/spch012407c.htm</a> .....	27
Wang, Jiangyu, <i>Dancing with Wolves: Regulation and Deregulation of Foreign Investment in China's Stock Market</i> , 5 Asian-Pac. L. & Pol'y J. 1 (2004).....	18
Zhu, Sanzhu, <i>Securities Dispute Resolution in China</i> (2007) .....	21
